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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

On April 20, 1993, Martin Maier, an individual (herein called Maier) filed a complaint 
with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the City of 
Norwalk (herein called the City or Employer) and the Norwalk Municipal Employees 
Association (herein called the Union) had engaged in practices prohibited by Sections 7-
470(a)(1)(4) and (5) and (b)(1)(A) and (2) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act). 
The complainant alleged that the Employer and Union engaged in actions which resulted in the 
termination of the complainant's employment on or about July 1, 1992.1 

1Although an alleged prohibited practice against an employee organization is generally separately 
filed and administratively assigned a separate case number (i.e., MUPP) the instant matter was filed by 



After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the Board for 
hearing on November 22, 1996. All parties appeared, were represented and allowed to present 
evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument. 

The complainant and Employer filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received 
by the Labor Board on February 3, 1997. Based on the entire record before us, we make the 
following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint in its entirety. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The City is an employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all times has 
represented a bargaining unit that includes certain employees of the City, including the Zoning 
Inspector. 

3. At all times material, the City and the Union have been parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement. 

4. At all times material, the complainant was employed by the City as a Zoning Inspector 
and was a member of the Union. 

5. In late 1991, the City determined to "defund" a number of City positions, including 
classifications represented by the Union. 

6. By memo dated February 12, 1992, City Director of Personnel and Labor Relations, 
Frederic Quitrell advised Union Chairman Anthony Capuano that the City intended to defund 
twenty one (21) specific union job positions for fiscal year 1992/1993. The Zoning Inspector 
position was not one to be defunded. (Ex. 1-A) 

7. The collective bargaining agreement contained "bumping" provisions. (Ex. 1-B) 

8. By memo dated January 9, 1992, all Union members were informed of a meeting to be 
held on January 16, 1992, regarding the proposed job eliminations. (Ex. 3) 

the complainant and maintained by the Labor Board as a single "MPP" case. However, both the 
Employer and Union were aware of the complainant's allegations, were represented and fully participated 
in the formal hearing held in this matter. Further, no objection was raised by either the Employer or 
Union that the case should not be processed as filed. 
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9. In February, 1992, the complainant met with Molly Goodchild, City Personnel Records 
Supervisor, regarding his rights to "bump". Ms. Goodchild was a member of the Union and was 
designated as a part of the group that would effectuate the effects of the defunding. 

10. Effective March 2, 1992, the complainant , as Zoning Inspector, was reassigned from the 
Code Enforcement Department to the supervision of the Planning and Zoning Director. 
Following his transfer, Maier received a series of negative evaluations. 

11. Also in March, 1992, Union President Capuano informed the complainant that he was 
going to be bumped by James Bradley, Code Enforcemnt Coordinator. Bradley's position was 
one of those defunded. Bradley is a Union official and enjoys "super seniority". The record is 
unclear whether Bradley had more seniority than the complainant. 

12. By memo dated March 16, 1992, the complainant requested various job descriptions from 
the City. (Ex. 17) 

13. Members were informed of a Union meeting to be held on April 10, 1992, for employees 
whose positions were scheduled for elimination. (Ex. 7) 

14. By memo dated April 22, 1992, Bradley formally advised Goodchild that he intended to 
bump into the Zoning Inspector's position held by the complainant. (Ex.12) 

15. Pursuant to a settlement of two grievances filed by employees regarding the job 
eliminations, the City and Union entered into a Memorandum of Agreement dated May 8, 1992, 
as follows: 

1. Employees whose positions were defunded and/or are being bumped have 
been offered the opportunity to express their desire to move to another position. 
All employees who have indicated their preferences will be placed in positions 
mutually agreed upon by the City and the Association to the extent such positions 
are available. Those who have failed to indicate their preferences have no 
"bumping" or transfer rights under Article X of the working agreement . . . . 

16. On May 25, 1992, the complainant met with Goodchild to determine what his pension 
rights were. Goodchild calculated the complainant's pension. On that date, the complainant 
requested normal retirement. Also on that date, the complainant filed a request to "bump" to 
another position. Goodchild informed him that he did not have the right to bump (after May 8, 
1992). By memo dated May 27, 1992, Maier responded to his previous negative evaluations. 
(Ex. 2) 

17. By memo dated May 29, 1992, the complainant was informed in writing he could not 
bump. (Ex. 1-D). 

18. By memo dated June 3, 1992, the complainant amended his request to retire, stating that 
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his request was involuntary. (Ex. 1-F) 

19. By memo dated June 9, 1992, Quittrell responded to the complainant's June 3, 1992 
memo setting forth the City's position that the complainant had voluntarily filed a retirement 
declaration, and that he had not in a timely fashion, exercised his bumping rights. (Ex. G) By 
grievance dated June 15, 1992, complainant filed a claim of harassment with the City. (Ex.2) 

20. A second step grievance meeting was held on June 24, 1992, at which the complainant 
was represented by counsel. The City's position was that it would not agree to waive the terms 
of its agreement with the Union (See Finding of Fact #13) and that, unless the complainant bid 
on currently vacant positions, his employment would terminate as of July 1, 1992. 

21. The complainant was informed of two vacant bargaining unit positions, but did not bid on 
either position. 

22. The complainant ceased employment with the City on July 1, 1992, and is presently 
receiving retirement benefits. 

23. By charge dated July 17, 1992, the complainant filed a CHRO complaint claiming age 
discrimination. In that complaint he avers that he was (informally) informed by another 
employee on or about April 15, 1992 that he was going to be bumped. The record does not 
reflect a disposition of that complaint. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The City did not violate Sections 7-470(a)(1)(4)(5) of the Act. 

2.	 The Union did not violate Sections 7-470(b)(1)(A) and (2) of the Act. 

DISCUSSION 

The complainant argues that the Union and the City violated the Act in several ways. 
First, he alleges that the Union did not give him adequate notice of the May 8, 1992 agreement 
which imposed a time limit on bumping. Second, he alleges that the Union violated the Act by 
entering into the May 8, 1992 agreement without resolving his status. Third, he alleges that the 
City should be held liable for the Union's alleged breach of its duty of fair representation. 

Based on the record testimony and exhibits, we initially make several important factual 
conclusions regarding these claims. First, the complainant was well aware that, pursuant to the 
City's cut back, bumping would occur and that he was to be bumped by Bradley. He was aware 
of the situation by March, 1992 but chose not to acknowledge same. It is also clear that the 
complainant was concerned about a potential adverse personnel action because he was warned 
about job performance. Finally, it is clear that because of these two factors, the complainant 
considered and initiated the retirement process. Based upon the above, in considering the claims 
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of the complainant, we find that neither the Union nor the Employer violated the Act in this case. 

The complainant's arguments to support his various claims rely on several theories. He 
first avers that the Union gave him inadequate notice regarding his seniority and bumping rights, 
citing several federal cases such as Vaca v. Sipes, 386 US 171 (1967), and NLRB v. Local 282, 
IBT, 740 F2d 141 (2nd Circuit 1984).2  The cases cited are distinguishable in fact and law from 
the instant matter. There is abundant evidence in this record to support our conclusion that 
Maier was informed that he would be bumped by Bradley and that he inquired about other 
positions. Noteworthy is the fact that this is a relatively small unit and that the independent 
Union is run by municipal employees. It strains credulity to argue that the complainant did not 
know what was happening regarding the City's cutbacks. Further, bargaining unit members were 
notified in January by the Union of a meeting designed to inform them of the circumstances 
surrounding the job eliminations. Maier, himself, met with a Personnel Supervisor and 
bargaining unit member (Goodchild) to discuss his bumping rights. He was also formally 
notified by his Union that he was to be bumped and of meetings for employees whose jobs were 
to be eliminated. 

In light of the above, we can only conclude that the complainant consciously chose to 
ignore what was happening around him.  Thus, we cannot find that the Union gave him 
inadequate notice of his rights. 

Based on the above facts, we also conclude that the Union did not violate the Act when it 
agreed to the May 8, 1992 cut off date for bumping. Maier was or should have been well 
informed of the status of the job eliminations throughout the early Spring, 1992. The 
complainant was also concerned about what he saw as impending discipline, including 
discharge, because of alleged poor work performance. Because he had these concerns, he 
wanted to maintain his health insurance options which would be available to him if he decided to 
retire, an option that he explored with representatives of the personnel department before late 
May. Thus, he chose to pursue a course of action that he saw as beneficial to his own personal 
interests. 

We also find that the Union's actions in attempting to resolve the pending placements 

2This Board recently reviewed the law regarding a union's duty of fair representation in City of 
Waterbury, Dec. No. 3496 (1977). The Board reviewed, in that decision, what standards we have applied 
in "duty of fair representation" cases and we need not repeat the entire history herein. We do note, 
however, that this case is unlike Waterbury in that here there is no allegation or indication that the Union 
failed to adhere to its own bylaws or other established procedures. 
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pursuant to the "defunding" was a legitimate Union interest. Since the personnel changes had to 
be in place by July 1, 1992, it was only logical that the Employer and Union wished to set a date 
by which bumping bids would be made. Although the complainant might argue that he was not 
formally notified that May 8, 1992 was the cut-off date, that, in our opinion, does not rise to the 
level of a breach of the Union's duty of fair representation. 

It is clear to the Board that Maier refused to act consistently, and, by his indecision, lost 
his right to bump. That the City bore him no personal animus is demonstrated by its offer for 
him to exercise his right to two positions in June. His elitist explanation for rejecting these 
positions appears to belie a sincere interest in remaining within the employ of the City. Had he 
exercised the option to take one of these positions, he would have maintained his right to bid into 
other positions as those positions became available. 

Because we conclude that the Union did not breach its duty of fair representation and due 
to the lack of evidence that the Union contributed in some way to the complainant's departure, 
we do not find that the City joined together with the Union to deny any contractual rights to 
Maier. 

It is disingenuous to characterize the complainant's departure as a termination, since it is 
clear that he willingly exercised his right to retire on May 25, 1992. His lack of diligence in 
protecting his employment is further demonstrated by the fact that every other effected person in 
the unit either found a new City position or voluntarily exercised his/her right to an enhanced 
early retirement. That also confirms our conclusion that the proposed changes resulting from the 
defunding were well known to the charging party. For the aforesaid reasons, we conclude that 
neither the City nor the Union has violated any of the MERA provisions, as alleged. 

ORDER 

By virtue of the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

John H. Sauter 
John H. Sauter 
Chairman 

Thomas G. Gutteridge 
Thomas G. Gutteridge 

Board Member 

Alternate Board Member Richard McCostis served on the panel which heard this case, but 
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resigned from the Labor Board prior to the deliberations and issuance of this Decision and 
Dismissal of Complaint. 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 19th day of 
February, 1998 to the following:


Attorney Kathryn Emmett

Emmett & Glander

45 Franklin Street

Stamford, Connecticut 06901


Attorney Sara Oley

Assistant Corporation Counsel

125 East Avenue

P.O. Box 795

Norwalk, Connecticut 06856


Attorney Stephen Horner

Stephen Horner & Associates

148 East Avenue, Suite 1-N

Norwalk, Connecticut 06851


Frank J. Esposito, Mayor

City of Norwalk

125 East Avenue, P.O. Box 5125

Norwalk, Connecticut 06856-5125


Attorney Saranne P. Murray

Shipman & Goodwin

One American Row

Hartford, Connecticut 06103-2819


RRR 

RRR 

RRR 

___________________________________

Ronald A. Napoli, Acting Agent

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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